
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.47
(rD # 28078)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, July 01 ,2025

FROM: TLMA-TRANSPORTATION

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 - Between the County of Riverside and American

Asphalt South, lnc. for the Construction of the Slurry Seal and Curb Ramp Accessibility Project

for Fiscal Year 2024125 at various locations, and Lake Cahuilla Park Slurry Seal Project;

Districts 4 and 5. [$286,014 Total Cost - Local Funds 100o/o)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 with American Asphalt South, lnc. for the
Construction of the Slurry Seal and Curb Ramp Accessibility Project for Fiscal Year
2024125 at various locations, and Lake Cahuilla Park Slurry Seal Project, and authorize

the Chair of the Board to execute the same; and

2. Authorize the Transportation Department to issue Contract Change Order No. 1 with
American Asphalt South, lnc. for the Construction of the Slurry Seal and Curb Ramp
Accessibility Project for Fiscal Year 2024125 at various locations, and Lake Cahuilla Park

Slurry Seal Project.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez, seconded by Supervisor Medina and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Medina, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays: None
Absent: None
Date: July 1 ,2025
xc: Transp.

Page 1 of 3 lD# 28078

Ii$qilffi'
Deputy

3.47



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Ysar: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost

COST $ 286,014 $o $ 286,014 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Gas Tax/SB-1 (12.2o/o),

M eas u re A/Western (29.7 %), M eas u re A/Coache I I a

Valley (45.0%), City of Banning (0.1o/o), City of
Beaumont (0.9%), City of Hemet (Q.4o/o), City of
Rancho Mirage (2.1o/o), City of Redlands (0.6%) and

Riverside County Regional Park and Open-Space
District (9.0%). There are no General Funds used in
this project.

Budget Adjustment: No

For FiscalYear: 25126

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
By Minute Orders 3.95 dated July 30, 2024, the Board of Supervisors entered into a contract
with American Asphalt South, lnc. to construct the Slurry Seal and Curb Ramp Accessibility
Project for Fiscal Year 2024125 at various locations in the 4th and Sth Supervisorial Districts
within the communities of East Hemet, Live Oak Canyon, Cherry Valley, Cabazon, West Palm
Springs, Sky Valley, Thousand Palms, Bermuda Dunes, Thermal, and areas near the cities of
Rancho Mirage and Coachella.

The original authorized amount of the contract was $5,453,973.40. The total amount of Contract
Change Order No. 1 exceeds the cumulative change order amounts that can be authorized by

the Director of Transportation. Therefore, this change order requires approval from the Board of
Supervisors in accordance with Resolution No. 2019-035:

Details of the Contract Change Order are as follows

Contract Change Order No. 1 is $286,014.43 (5.24% of the original contract amount)
. Reason: Due to the condition of the existing road surface in certain areas, Contract

Change Order No. 1 became necessary to modify the road treatment from Slurry
Seal Type 1 to Chip Seal with Screening. Additionally, further AC pavement repairs
were required on certain roads, including San Timoteo Canyon Road and Live Oak
Canyon Road. These modifications will enhance asphalt pavement protection and
help extend the service life of the roadway.

Project No. D5-0009, D5-0010 (Slurry Seal Districts 4 and 5
D5-0014, D5-0015 (Curb Ramps Districts 4 and 5)

D5-0017 (Lake Cahuilla Park Slurry Seal Project)

Page 2 of 3 lD# 28078 3.47



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The project will provide the public with a smooth paved roadway surface that will improve the
safety and efficiency of vehicular traffic.

Additiona! Fisca! I nformation
Contract Change Order No. 1 brings the total current authorized contract change order
amount to $5,739,987.83, which is 5.24o/o over the originally authorized contract amount of
$5,453,973,40.

ATTACHMENTS:
Vicinity Map
CCO No. 1

Change Order Report

Page 3 of 3 to# 28078 3.47



LETTIE]!i rO)F. T IAI{SNMTIIAL

Local Agency: County of Riverside
Transportation Department

DATE: M.ay 20,2025

File: Slurry Seal and Curb Ramps
FY24125, Districts 4-5 & Lake Cahuitla
Park
W.O. No.: D5-00 09,10,14,15,17
C.C.O.: I

T0: Dennis Acuna

From: John Ashlock

$286,014.43 (5.24o of the original contract amount of $5,453,973.40)

This Contract Chan Order provides for:
This contract change order provides compensation to the contractor for instatling l8
delincators in front of James Monroe Elementary School and pavement repairs to
additional streets including San Timoteo Canyon Road and Live Oak Canyon Road that
wcre both added to current contract.

Beasq4 for Change:
This contract change order becanre necessary because ofexisting conditions ofroad
surface rcquired to modifu the road treatment from Slurry Seal Typc I to Chip Seal
incltrding Screening. This change will help with the asphalt pavement protection and
enhance the life ofthc road surface.

Method of Pavment:
This change order increases the quantities of Bid Item No. 4 "screenings" and Bid ltem
No. 20 "Rcplace Asphalt Concrete." Payment shall be at agreed unit price and thcre shall
be no adjustment.

The amount of this Contract Change Order is $286,014.43. The cumulation of all
Contract Change Orders thus far, including this one, is $286,014.43.

Previous Contract Change Order Amounts Approvcd: $0.00

JU1 012025 b.++



File: Slurry Seal and curb Ramps FY24l25, Districts 4-5 & Lake Cahuilla Park
W.O. No.: D5-0009,10,14,1 5,17
C.C.O.: I
Page2

This Contract Change Order was discussed with County Staffand they gave their
concurrence to this change.

Adjustment of Time: 0 working days

ESTIMATE OF COST
Items
Force Account
Agreed Pricc
Adjustment

s17t,217.93
$0.00

$114,796.50
$0.00

$286,014.43TOTAL

&L,a*^t
John ,ishlock

Engineering Division Mangcr

CCO Cateqory

AFA Anticipated Force Account

cFc Changed Field Condition

CME Contract Management Error

DO Design Omission

OAM Outside Agency Mandate

RWO Right-of-Way Obligation

SE Survey Error

UB Upgrade/Betterment

UI Utility lnterference



COUNTY OF R]VERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMEM SHEET--.1 OF 2 SHEETS

Contract Change Order No. 1

CONTRACT: D5-0009 10,14.15,17
N/A
N/A
N/A

TO: AMERIGAN ASPHALT SOUTH. lNG. CONTRACTOR: YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO tvtAKE THE
HEREIN DESCRIEED CHANGES FROM THE PISNS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR DO THE FOLLOWNG DESCRIBED TA'ORK
NOT INCLUDED IN THE PLANS ANO SPECIFICATIONS ON THIS CONTRACT.

Slurry Seal and Curb Ramp Accesslblllty for
Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Dletrlcts 4 & 5 and Lake Cahullla Park

\,VORK ORDER NO.

CALTRANS EA NO.

LOCAL.FEOAID NO,

STATE+EDAID NO.

thssiplion of uvott to ba dott, cslimate of quanlilies and prices to be pdd. Scgnsgat€d bctrwen addilional vorl at contad pdce, agreed
pice and brce accoul Ur{ars olharwisa stated, nater for renhl of eqripmenl cowr only eudr tinr as equpment ls ac'tudly useO anO m
allowance uill be made for Ule tim.

E$aule-sf-Irercclcs plcpntro"eUjeg!-c*af-A.s-rcs[Uurl rrlpeci

As directed by the Enginccr and in accordancc with the applicable sections of the Contract Documents; increase the
following contrEct ilems:

District 5, D5-0010
o llem No. 4 - Screcnings (+140.73o/o): 9,851.4 SY x $13.75lSY: $135,456.75

District 4, D5-0009
r Item No. 20 - Replace Asphalt Concrete (+48.65%o): 51,0874 SY x $700/SY - $ 3s.761.18

Totrl = $171117.93

there will be rn adjusunents in the Coneact Unit Prices for the above itcms due to incrcases in quantity in excess of 25o/o of
the Engineer's Estimate by reason of this Changc Order.

Estimste of Extra Work el Arreed_t4ge:

As directed by the Engineer and in accordance with the applicable sections of the Contract Documents, compensate thc
Contractor for costs associated with the following extra work:

District 5, D5-0010 - Add San Timoteo Canyon Road and Live Oak Canyon Road Pavement Rcpairs
o IIot Mix Asphalt 159.63 CY x $650/CY = $103,759.50
. Remobilization: Lump Sum : $ 6,500,00
r Traffic conbol: Lump Sum = $ 3,250.00

District 4, D5-0009
o AdditionalDelincators: 18EAx$7l.50iEA =\ 1.287.00

Totc! = $ 114,79650

The Contractor will receive and acccpt &e agreed unit price as full and complctc compcnsation for fumishing all labor,
malerials, equipment, tools and incidentals as required in complaing the above detailed work.

Estimated Cost for this Contract Chauge Orden Increase: S2E6.014.43

Eedmated Cost:

Participating: Yes: B

Decrease $

No: E N/A:tr

lncrease

RD.FORr, Tt (R.v

JUL0l2025 3.+?



CONTRACT: Slurry Seal and Gurb Ramp Accesslblllty for
FiscalYear 20?/--2OZE
Districts 4 & 5 and Lake Gahullla Park

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPO RTATION D EPARTMENT

Contract Change Order No. 1

SHEET__I_OF_-LSHEETS

D5-0009,10,14.15,17
N/A
N/A
N/A

WORKORDER NO.

CALTRANS FJ NO.

LOCAL.FED AIO NO.

STATE-FED AID NO.

This Change Order may be executEd ln any number of counterparts, each of which will be an original, but all of whictr together will
corstitute one instrument. Each party to thls Change Order agrees to the use of eleclronic signatures, such as digital slgnatures
that me€tthe r8quiremenB of tho Califomia Unificrm Electronic Transactions Ast (('CUETA) Csl. Ctu. Code gg 1633.1 to 1633.17),
for executing this Change Order. The parties turthar agree that lhe electronic signatures of lhe parties lncluded in this Change
Order are lntended to euthenticate thls writing and to have the same force and efbct as manual signatures. Eledronic signature
meena en electonic sound, symbol, or process dtsched to or logicalty associated with an €lectronic rccord and executed or
adopted by a person with the intanttoslgn the elec{ronic record pursuantto he CUETA as amended from time lo tirne. The CUETA
authorizes use of an elsstronic signature for tsamaclions and contracts emong parties in Califomla, indudirE a govemmBnt agsncy.
Digital signature means an electronic klentifier, created by computer, inbnded by the party using it to haw $e same brie ariO
gfiect as the uso of a manual signefurs, and shall be reasonably relied upon by ths parties. For purpoees of this section, a digital
signature is a type of "electronic signatur€" as dellned ln suMivision (l) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil Code.

li/E, the und€nagnod contraclor, have glven carcful conslderation lo
lhe drange gmposed aM tureby agrea that trre vui[ povids al
equiprnent, funish ell malerials, crcept as may otherulse be noted
abovo, and pcrform all sowicos mceBsary br the urork above
spocifiod, and will eccept as ful pa]4nonl lhorcfor the prices shown
above. Byreason ofhis proposed change -9- rhys adjuetment
of lime will be allowud.

05120t2025
Contractor Date

NOTE: Ihls change order ir not effcdiye urtil approred by Counly.
lf tlp Contador doea not sigtn eccsphnce ol thir order, his altention
ig dirccted to the requlremenb of the specificaUons as to proceeding
vrith thc ordcrcd rvork and f ling a wilten prolelt wih the time hcrein
specifed.

ATTEST:
KIMBE F, Clerk

By

--;' ., .''./.. ,',.lr"r SIZZ|ZS
Arproval Recornmanded bit" '--
iohn Ashlock, Engineering Division Manager

5t22t2025
approved Date

JUt 0 1 2025
Date

'yz'pry:*
Chaltman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

V. MANUEL PEREZ

COUNSEL

U

RO FoRM 7, (R.v

JUL0r2025 z.++



CCO No. 1 Slurry Seal and Curb Rarnps
FY24-25 Districts 4-5
Final Audit Report

Crealed:

Transa.tion lD:

202SO$,20

By:

StatuE:

m2*0n16

Desiree Auelua (deauelu@rivco.org)

Sbned

CB JCH BcMBAApYh ptZhnau3qpjt*r,rt5v&ONGfp{Fl

"cco No. 1 Slurry Seal and Curb Ramps Fy24-2S Districts 4-5"
History

Documenl oeated by Desiree Ar.rclua (deauelua@rivco.org)

2025-0S.'16 - 2:50:$ PM GMT- lP addrgs: 1S8.61.6.s

Docurnent ernailed to tylers@americanasphaltsouth.com for slgnalure
202$O$16 - 3:03:37 PM GMT

Ernail vlewed by tylers@americanasphaltcoulh.com

2025-0S16 - 3:O4:21 PM GMT- lP addregs:174.24.128.211

slgner tylers@americanasphaltsouth.com entered name at slgning as Tyler skendcr
202flF20 - 1:32:34 PM GMT- lP address: 88.i87.82.287

Document e-signed by Tyler Skender (tylers@amedcanasphaltsouth.com)

signature Ddc 202fi$.20 - 1:32:38 PM GMT - Tlme souroo: Enor- Ip addrGcs: N.1Bl.a2z3t

Document emalled to Deslree Auelua (deauelua@rivco.org) for delivery
202fr*20- 1:32:37 PM GMT

Email viewed by Deslree Auelua (deauelua@dvco.org)

m2fiF.20 - l:37:1,1 PM GMT- lP oddress: 158.61.6.5

Document recelpt acknowledged by Desiree Auelua (deauel ua @rivco.org)
Reoeifl ,{aSswledgenrcnt Date: 202fl5-20 -'l:37:49 PM GMT - Ttne Source: ssver- lP eddrees: 158.61.6.s

Agreement completed.
202$0$20. 1:37:49 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Slgn



Slurry Seal Curb Ramp Access. FY24-25 Districts 4-5 &
Lake Cahuilla Park

Contract CCO History

Contract No.
Work Order No.
Contract Amount

24-06-005
D5-0009,10,14,15,17

$5,453,973.40

CCO Catocrory Leqend

AFA Anticr..atd Forc€ Accounl
cFc Chanrled Field Condlton
CME Contract Manaoemenl Enor
DO Desiun Omisslon

OAM Oulside Ag€ncy Mand8le
RWO Rl,.;ht-of-Way Oblilation
SE Sunay Enor
UB Ur)arade/B6lt€rment

UI tltility lnterference

Single Maximum CCO
Maximum CCO's

$210,000.00
$545,397.34

CCO Amount
No. This CCO Authority

Board

Cumulative % OriginalCumulative CCO
CCO's Authorized CCO % Category Classification

1 014.43 14.43 5.24% 5.24% UB Unavoidable
,014.43 5.24o/o

New Authorized Contract Tota!
Total CCO Dollars To Date
Total % lncreased by CCO's

$5,739,997.93
$286,014.43

5.24%



i 

SLURRY SEAL and 
CURB RAMP ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025 

DISTRICT 4, PROJECT No. D5-0009, D5-0014 
DISTRICT 5, PROJECT No. D5-0010, D5-0015 



LAKE CAHUILLA PARK 
SLURRY SEAL PROJECT 

PROJECT No. D5-0017 

EASTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY / COUNTY PARK 


	Snapshot-182818.pdf
	SSeal.FY24-25.Dist.4,5.Web.VicinityMap
	SSeal.FY24-25.Dist.4,5.Web.VicinityMap.LakeCahuilla


